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June 2,2011.' 

Ms. Jessica Sangsvang 
Assistant Cit~ Attomey 
City ofFOli Worth 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

1000 T1n'oclG110rton Street 
Fort Worth, 1:;exas 76102 

Dear Ms. Sangsvang: 

0R2011-07798 

You ask whyther certain information is subject to required public disclosure lll1der the 
Public InfomlationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennnent Code. Yourrequestwas 
assigned ID#A22067 (Fort WOlih PIR No. W008011). 

The City ofFQli WOlih (the "city") received a request for infonnation pertaining to contracts 
between the 9Jty's police depmiment mld a named nll1era1 home, the number oftimes the 
department r?i-ovided nll1era1 escort services within the last two yem's, the amount the 
department h~s received in proceeds from conducting business with the funeral home, and 
whether a named officer has provided escOli services to the nll1era1 home. You state the city 

" 
will release the majority of the requested info1111ation. You claim that the remaining 
infonnation i~;excepted fl.-om disclosure under s'ection 552.101 ofthe Govennnent Code. We 
have considered the exception you claini' alidiJ.-eviewed the submitted infonnation. 

," .. ' 

Section 552.1.01 ofthe Govemmellt Cod~excepts from disq10sure"info1111ation considered 
to be confidelitia1 by law; eitheiconstitutiona1, 'statutory, or:by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.1:01. This section encompasses infonnation made confidential by statute, such 
as section 14~;.089 ofthe Local Government Code. You state the city is a civil service city 
lUlCler chapter: 143 of the Local Govennnent Code. Section 143.089 contemplates two 
different typ~s of persOlmel files, a police officer's civil service file that the civil service 
director is required to maintain, and an intemal file that the police depmiment may maintain 
for its own US,y. Local Gov't Code § 143.089(a), (g). In cases in which a police depmiment 
investigates a/police officer's misconduct and takes disciplinary action against an officer, it 
is required qy section 143.089(a)(2) to place all investigatory records relating to the 
investigation:~md disciplinmy action, including background documents such as complaints, 
witness stateplents, and documents of like nature fl.-om individuals who were not in a 
supervisory~:¢apacity, in the police officer's civil service file maintained lll1der 
section 143.9,89(a). Abbott v. City oj COlpUS Christi, 109 S.W.3d 113, 122 (Tex. 
App.-Austil12003, no pet.). All investigatOlY matelials in a case resulting in disciplinary 
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action are "fi;6m the employing depmiment" when they m'e held by or in possession of the 
department be'cause of its investigation into a police officer's misconduct and the depmiment 
must fOlward' them to the civil service conunission for placement in the civil service 
persOlmel file. feZ. Chapter 143 prescribes the following types of disciplinary actions: 
removal, suspension, demotion, and uncompensated duty. See Local Gov't Code 
§§ 143.051-.055. Such records are subject to release lUlder chapter 552 ofthe Govermnent 
Code. See id. § 143.089(f); Open Records Decision No. 562 at 6 (1990). However, a 
document relating to an officer's alleged misconduct may not be placed in his civil service 
persOlmel file if there is insufficient evidence to sustain the charge of misconduct. Local 
Gov't Code §\143.089(b). Infol11lation that reasonably relates to ml officer's employment 
relationship with the police depmiment mld that is maintained in a police depmiment's 
intel11al file pt1rSuant to section 143.089(g) is confidential and must not be released. City of 
San Antonio v. San Antonio Express-News, 47 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. App.-SanAntonio 2000, 
pet. denied); 'City of San Antonio v. Texas Attorney General, 851 S.W.2d 946, 949 (Tex. 
App.-Austill 1993, writ denied). 

You state the city's police department maintains the infonnation in Exhibit C, which consists 
of an intel11al;affairs investigation, in the city police depmiment's internal files pursumlt to 
section 143.0,89(g). You state this infol11lation relates to allegations that were determined 
to be unfoUl~ded or did not result in discipline lUlder chapter 143. Based on your 
representatiolls and our review, we agree the city must withhold the infornlation in Exhibit 
C under sectiQn 552.101 of the Govenunent Code in conjunction with section 143.089(g) of 
the Local Goyenmlent Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infol11lation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts aSi'presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied 'upon as a previous 
detel11linatiOll,regarding any other information or any other circmnstances. 

This ruling triggers impolimlt deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenunental,body and ofthe requestor. For more infornlation concel11ing those rights and 
responsibilitiys, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
infol11lation mlder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attol11ey general, toll fTee at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, :.'.' 

~xt0'f1,~ 
Kate Hartfield 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 422067 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Reqnestor 
(w/o enclosures) 
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